DIMENSIONS
Model Input Voltage Output
Voltage
100-277VAC 24V 96W 4AED-TWH-96W-24V-DALI2-D4I-MVOLT
Wattage LocationRated
Current
Dry, Damp &
Wet Locations
Certificate
cULus, Class 2, Class P,
DALI-2, D4I
4.9” 4.7”
9.4”
8.6”
1.5”
Ø0.86”
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.
03/14/25
Dual channel DALI-2 DT-6 and DT-8 Dimming OUTPUT
Dimming Function: DALI Dimming
Dimming Range: 0.2%-100% (244Hz), 0.2%-100% (800Hz), 0.3%-100% (4KHz), 0.8%-100% (20KHz)
Application: Suitable for LED lighting applications
Warranty: 5 years
Others: PWM output, flicker-free dimming
Limited output voltage and current, plus isolation for safe operation.
Rated for Surface Mount or Recessed Use
• Fully rated to operate low-voltage loads at listed wattage (no derating required)
• Voltage regulation to 2% or less of the rated output voltage
• Dimmable using DALI 2 DT-6 or DT-8 dimming
• Universal input range of 120-277 Vrms
• Compatible with low voltage lighting systems
• CSA Class 3425-15 and Class 3425-95
• Short circuit protection (SCP)
• Over-voltage protection (OVP)
Class 2 Class P
• 18-gauge welded steel enclosure: 9.4" W x 4.90" H x 1.50" D
• Built-in support bracket incorporated to secure the housing for surface mounting.
DALI-2 D4I
Class 2 Class P DALI-2 D4I
Model
Certificate UL / FCC / Class 2/ Class P / TYPE HL / DALI-2 / D4I
Output
DC Rate Voltage 24V
Voltage Tolerance ±3%
Load Regulation ±1%
Line Regulation ±1%
Rated current CH1+CH2=4A
Rated power 96W
Voltage Ripple 200mVp-p
Overshoot/Undershoot ＜5%
Input
Voltage Range 100-277VAC
Frequency Range 50 - 60Hz
Power Factor @ full load ≥0.99@120VAC ≥0.96@277VAC
THD(Typ.) @ full load ≤6%@120V ≤8%@277V
Efficiency @ full load ≥91%@120VAC ≥93%@277VAC
AC Current (Max.) ＜1A@120VAC ＜0.5A@277VAC
Inrush Current (Typ.) 58A,134.4us@50%Ipeak 120VAC 123A,205us@50%Ipeak 277VAC
Leakage current <0.5mA
Protection
Short Circuit Shut down o/p voltage, recovers automatically after fault condition is removed
Over Load ≥110% Hiccup mode, recovers automatically after fault condition is removed
Over temperature
Ambient temperature over 55℃±5℃ to reduce output to 50%;
The ambient temperature drops to 45℃ ±5℃and automatically recovers.
Ambient temperature over 75℃±5℃ to reduce output to 0%;
The ambient temperature drops to 45℃ ±5℃and automatically recovers.
Environment
Working TEMP. -40~+50℃
Working Humidity 20 - 95%RH non-condensing
Storage TEM.,Humidity -40 - +80℃,10 - 95% RH non-condensing
TEMP.coefficient ±0.03%/℃(0 - 50℃)
Vibration 10 ~ 500Hz, 5G 12 minutes/cycle, X Y Z axis 72 minutes each
Safety & EMC
Safety standards UL8750 CAN/CSA-C22.2 No.250.13
Withstand voltage I/P-O/P:1.88KVAC I/P-FG:1.88KVAC O/P-FG:0.5KVAC
Isolation resistance I/P-O/P:＞100MΩ / 500VDC / 25℃ / 70% RH
EMC Immunity FCC/ICES do not request this test
EMC Emission FCC Part15 Subpart B；ANSI C63.4a-2017，ICES-005 Issue 5
Surge Immunity Test AC Power Line:Differential Mode 4 kV, Common Mode 6 kV
Others Net Weight 1.5kg each
Dimension
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.
ED-TWH-96W-24V-DALI2-D4I-MVOLT
241x125x41mm (9.49 x 4.92 x 1.61 inches)
Class 2 Class P DALI-2 D4I
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.
MCB recommendation
When the input voltage is 120Vac,the number of LED Driver matched by circuit breakers is as follows:
MCB Type Level The number of LED Driver
C type(Breaking
capacity:6KA)
10A 6
13A 7
16A 9
20A 12
25A 15
When the input voltage is 277Vac,the number of LED Driver matched by circuit breakers is as follows:
MCB Type Level The number of LED Driver
C type(Breaking
capacity:6KA)
10A 12
13A 15
16A 19
20A 24
25A 30
Note：
①The above quantities of the led drivers connected on the Type C is recommended base on the
maximum ambient temperature is 50 ℃.
②The breaker should be selected according to the input rated voltage, input rated current, ambient
temperature, and trip characteristic curve.
Efficiency Curve ( efficiency vs output load)
120VAC
277VAC
94.0%
92.8%
91.6%
90.4%
89.2%
88.0%
50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Load
Power factor curve
120VAC
277VAC
1.00
0.97
0.94
0.91
0.88
0.85
50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Load
Class 2 Class P DALI-2 D4I
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.
D4i + Auxiliary Power Supply + Lamp Temperature Control Wiring Diagram�
AUX24V +
D+
D-/AUX 24V -
Brown
Purple
Pink
Temp+ Yellow Gray
Temp- Blue White
L
N
G
Black
White
Green
V+
CW-
WW-
Black
White Gray
Yellow
LED
Temperature
Sensor
DALI MasterDALI BUS
AUX 24V+
DALI-AUX-24V-
DALI+
DALI Dimmer
AC -
If the external bus power supply is connected,
the internal bus will be shut down.
If the internal bus power supply is off, you will
need to connect the external bus power supply."
Class 2 Class P DALI-2 D4I
DT8:
Connection Diagram for DT8
Warm tips：
The two channels are respectively connected to the color temperature Light for CCT tunable white light, but the total power of the
lamps does not exceed the rated power of the LED Driver.
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.
Class 2 Class P DALI-2 D4I
ProNFC APP NFC Handheld devices
 Adjust output voltage slightly by NFC
The output voltage can be read and written by a mobile with ProNFC APP or NFC handheld device (NFC read & write device: NFC-RW)
by close to the NFC signal area of the Dimmable LED driver.
NFC voltage regulation level
level 1 level 2 level 3 level 4 level 5 level 6 level 7 level 8 level 9 level 10
24V 24V 24.22V 24.44V 24.66V 24.88V 25.10V 25.32V 25.54V 25.66V 26.0V
 Set Address easily by NFC
The address can be read and written by a mobile with Set NFC APP or NFC handheld device (NFC read & write device: NFC-RW) by close
to the NFC signal area of the Dimmable LED driver.
 Set output mode easily by NFC
DALI DT6 for single color &DALI DT8 for CCT Tunable white can chosen by ProNFC.
DT6:
NFC Function
 Set Address easily by NFC
The address can be read and written by a mobile with Set NFC APP or NFC handheld device (NFC read & write device: NFC-RW) by close
to the NFC signal area of the Dimmable LED driver.
 Set output mode easily by NFC
DALI DT6 for single color &DALI DT8 for CCT Tunable white can chosen by ProNFC.
DT6:
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.
Class 2 Class P DALI-2 D4I
Connection Diagram for DT6
Diagram1：
Warm tips：
Two group output could be connected with two LED light, but the total power of the lamp does not exceed the rated power of the
LED Driver.
Diagram 2：
Warm tips：
Any one group output could be connected with the LED light, but the total power of the light does not exceed the rated power of the
LED Driver.
Connection Diagram for DT6
Diagram1：
Warm tips：
Two group output could be connected with two LED light, but the total power of the lamp does not exceed the rated power of the
LED Driver.
Diagram 2：
Warm tips：
Any one group output could be connected with the LED light, but the total power of the light does not exceed the rated power of the
LED Driver.
w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information.